725 ILCS 150/2 (West 2020). The General Assembly 

enacted the Forfeiture Act to deter violations of the Cannabis Control Act (720 ILCS 550/1 et seq. 

(West 2020)) and certain other drug control acts. See 725 ILCS 150/2, 3 (West 2020); People 

ex rel. Kelly v. Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($16,500) United States Currency, 2014 

IL App (5th) 130075, ¶ 17. The Forfeiture Act established “uniform procedures for the seizure and 

forfeiture of drug-related assets.” People ex rel. Kelly, 2014 IL App (5th) 130075, ¶ 17. The first 

step in a forfeiture is the seizure.

[...]

filed under this Section, then the procedures described in Section 9 of [the Forfeiture] Act 

shall apply.” 725 ILCS 150/14 (West 2020); People ex rel. Kelly, 2014 IL App (5th) 

130075, ¶ 23. 

¶ 22 Section 9 of the Forfeiture Act governs judicial in rem forfeiture proceedings. 725 ILCS 

150/9 (West 2020); see People v. One Thousand Two Hundred Forty Dollars ($1,240), United 

States Currency, 396 Ill. App. 3d 665, 670 (2009). As discussed above, these proceedings are 

required if property seized “is non-real property that exceeds $150,000 in value excluding the 

value of any conveyance, or is real property, or a claimant has filed a claim under subsection (C)